
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 29

th
 April 2019 

 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held on Wednesday, 8 May 2019 
at 10.30 am as a Skype Meeting in Gartree Committee Room, County Hall. The Chairman, 
Director, Consortium Secretary and officers presenting the reports will be present in the 
room.  
 
Details on how to connect have been emailed to you with these papers. Please contact me 
on the number above if you have any queries. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
Item    Pages 

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2019.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

  

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 
 

  

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

4.  
  

Exclusion of the public.    

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government act 
1972.  
 

5.  
  

Draft Outturn 2018/19  
 

 (Pages 7 - 16) 

6.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Progress Against The 
2018-19 Internal Audit Plan  
 

 (Pages 17 - 26) 

7.  
  

Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.  
 

 (Pages 27 - 62) 

8.  
  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20.  
 

 (Pages 63 - 68) 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

  

 The next meeting of the Subcommittee will take place in 
early 2020, and will be confirmed nearer to the time. 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

  

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Wednesday, 6 February 2019.  

 
PRESENT 

Cllr R. Butroid – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. J. Fisher 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. K. Feltham CC 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. D. Seaton 
 
 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin 
 
Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 

 
57. Notes.  

 
The notes of the inquorate meeting held on 9th May 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

58. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

59. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

60. Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the progress 
made against the Internal audit Plan for 2018-19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regard to the MSTAR2 framework the Director updated members on the work 
undertaken to improve performance which had been successful in moving towards full 
compliance. In addition, the Director updated members on the financial monitoring in 
place for MSP’s on the MSTAR framework. Given the information now provided and on 
the basis that the financial monitoring regime would continue with the MSTAR3 
framework, members agreed that the high recommendation could now be deemed to 
have been dealt with and closed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and information now provided be noted. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
61. Exclusion of the press and public.  

 
RESOLVED: 

  

That under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from 

the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information during 

consideration of the following items of business as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 

12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 

 

i) Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and Draft MTFS 2019/20 – 2022/23 

 
62. Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and Draft MTFS 2019/20 - 2022/23.  

 
The Subcommittee received a exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
outlining the forecast outturn 2018/19 and the draft MTFS 2019/20 – 2022. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

i) ESPO was on target to achieve a £4.7million surplus despite the increased 
pressures in the market which presented significant challenges for the foreseeable 
future. Initiatives such as ESPO Trading Limited would ensure the future growth of 
the business. 

 
ii) The Local Government Pay Review meant ESPO’s warehouse rates were 

comparable with the market rate of nearby big distributors, and thus should assist 
in recruitment and retention of staff. 

 
iii) The risks of Brexit were not unique to ESPO; the position was being closely 

monitored so ESPO was adopting a sensible manged position given the 
uncertainty. 

 
iv) Following an investigation by ESPO’s Senior Health and Safety Advisor following a 

‘push through’ incident in the warehouse, a recommendation had been made to 
extend the use of metal mesh-decks throughout the pallet racking to improve 
safety within the warehouse. This was reflected in the capital programme. 
 

v) To date there was little innovation in the electric HGV market. ESPO’s fleet of 
vehicles were all compliant with Ultra Low Emission Zone standards and had no 
restrictions for travel.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) The projected surplus of £4.7million for 2018/19 be noted and it be agreed that 

should the projected surplus increase at outturn, that additional sum be earmarked 

to support the development of the ESPO E-Commerce Platform and IT Team; 

b) That the draft MTFS for the period 2019 to 2023 be agreed; 

4



 
 

 

c) That proposed Capital programme for 2019-2020 as set out in paragraph 43 to 45 

of the report. 

d) That the Management Committee be advised of the decision of the Subcommittee. 

 
63. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 8th May 2019 
10.30am and would be held as a virtual meeting. 

 CHAIRMAN 
06 February 2019 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

7 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

17 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

27 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019.
	5 Draft Outturn 2018/19
	6 Internal Audit Service - Progress Against The 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan
	7 Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.
	8 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 8 May 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. S. Rawlins - Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. K. Feltham  
Cllr. M. Howell (On-Line) 
Cllr. D. Seaton (On-Line) 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Cambridgeshire County Council  
Peterborough City Council  
 

 
64. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

65. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

66. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

67. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during the consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information:- 
 

i) Draft Outturn 2018/19 
ii) Internal Audit Service – Progress Against the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan 
iii) Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19 
iv) Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 

 
68. Draft Outturn 2018/19  

 
Members considered an exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
outlining the draft Outturn for 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 



 

 

 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i) Members were pleased to note the strong position ESPO were in after another 

record year having already reached the 2020 target of a five million pound surplus.  
 

ii) The surplus target for 2019/20 was set at five million pounds, it was intended to 
review this target after the peak trading period. 

 
iii) The increase in staff costs compared to the prior year reflected both the increasing 

staff numbers and the Local Government Pay Offer increase of 1%. It was 
expected that the next year’s pay review would cost ESPO a further £700,000. 
 

iv) The £400,000 set aside yearly for Building Reserves was intended for future 
replacements for buildings at end of life. Officers were aware of the national issue 
regarding improvement in premises and the subsequent increase in business 
rates. 

 
v) Seven forklift trucks and eight Large Good Vehicles (LGV’s) had been purchased 

as part of the Capital Programme. The old forklifts had been taken away for free 
as they had no scrap value whereas the LGV’s were sold in auction and ESPO 
would receive the market value 
 

vi) Total Rebates were £800,000 ahead of budget due to the strong performance of 
ESPO’s Frameworks and the introduction of an IT Database which enabled more 
effective enforcement of supplier payment. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft outturn for 2018/19 be noted  and t £400,000 be allocated to 
Building Reserves in line with previous years. 
 

b) That the Management Committee be recommended to allow £300,000 from the 
surplus to support the development of the ESPO Website Project. 

 
c) That the Capital Programme expenditure be noted. 

 
 

69. Internal Audit Service - Progress Against The 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan  
 
Members received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the progress against 
the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members noted that the 2017/18 high importance recommendations which related to a 
data protection audit and the MStar contract both now had a substantial level of 



 

 

 
assurance and had been closed. To date no high importance audits from the 2018/19 
audits had been identified.  
 
Members recognised the transparency and flexibility of the Leadership team with the 
Internal Audit service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Subcommittee noted the contents of the report outlining the progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 

70. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.  
 
Members received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members were pleased to note the positive opinions given on all three components of the 
‘control environment’ i.e. the framework of governance, risk management and control and 
that LCCIAS ‘generally conforms to the public sector internal audit standards’ which was 
considered the top rating. 
 
A paper would be received at the next Management Committee on Future Growth and 
would detail a pipeline of ideas to grow the business and set out the risk and reward of 
each option. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual report be noted and the Management Committee 
be advised accordingly. 
 

71. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2019/20. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

a) It was important that the Head of the Internal Audit Service attended the 
Management Committee and Finance and Audit Subcommittee meetings in order 
to gauge the challenge provided by Members. 

 
b) The IT rolling programme covered Website Development and other IT 

developments. The yearly plan was risk assessed by Internal Audit and a 
programme of work would subsequently be agreed with ESPO’s Head of IT. There 
was some flexibility to undertake additional work in year. 
 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be approved and the 
Management Committee advised accordingly. 
 

72. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meetings of the Subcommittee would take place in early 2020. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
08 May 2019 

 


